



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* MATTHEW P. DENN,  
Attorney General of the State of Delaware  
*Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,*

v.

HOMETOWN AMERICA COMMUNITIES, INC.,  
a Delaware Corporation,  
*Defendant-Below, Appellee,*

---

NO. 194, 2016

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE, C.A. NO. S15C-11-015-ESB

---

**OPENING BRIEF (CORRECTED) OF PLAINTIFF-BELOW,  
APPELLANT STATE OF DELAWARE EX REL. MATTHEW P. DENN,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

---

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT  
Christian Douglas Wright (No. 3554)  
Director, Consumer Protection Unit  
Regina S. Schoenberg (No. 5659)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8600

*Attorneys for State of Delaware, ex rel.  
Matthew P. Denn, Attorney General of  
the State of Delaware*

---

July 11, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
1. Delaware’s Rent Justification Act Serves an Important Purpose .....	10
2. Hometown America’s Three Manufactured Housing Communities in Delaware .....	12
3. Residents of the Communities Receive Substantial Rent Increase Notices for 2016 .....	12
4. The State Files Suit Against Hometown America .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT WAS ERROR BECAUSE HOMETOWN AMERICA FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT THE STATE CANNOT ESTABLISH “UNDER ANY REASONABLY CONCEIVABLE SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES SUSCEPTIBLE OF PROOF” THAT HOMETOWN AMERICA IS AN “OWNER” OF THE COMMUNITIES AS DEFINED UNDER DELAWARE LAW .....	16
A. Question Presented .....	16
B. Standard of Review .....	16
C. Merits of the Argument .....	17

II.	DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT WAS ERROR BECAUSE THE SUPERIOR COURT CONSIDERED EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE COMPLAINT TO DECIDE THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND WAS REQUIRED TO GIVE THE STATE AN OPPORTUNITY TO TAKE DISCOVERY ON THE ISSUE BEFORE DECIDING THE MOTION .....	23
A.	Question Presented .....	23
B.	Standard of Review.....	23
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1874688 (Del. Super. Aug. 13, 2004) .....	22
<i>Furman v. Delaware Dept. of Transp.</i> , 30 A.3d 771 (Del. 2011) .....	16, 23, 24
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., LP v. T.C. Group, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 212867 (Del. Super. July 27, 2006) .....	24
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	16, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....	23
<i>Klein v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 94 A.2d 1200 (Del. 1988) .....	17
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) .....	17
<i>Precision Air, Inc. v. Standard Chlorine of Del., Inc.</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995) .....	17
<i>Rabkin v. Hunt</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985) .....	16, 20
<i>Ramirez v. Murdick</i> , 948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008) .....	16
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1996) .....	17
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 2016 WL 769999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2016) .....	26

<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002).....	17
<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs., LLC v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996).....	24, 25, 27
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 22

**Statutes**

Manufactured Housing Owners and Community Owners Act, 25 <i>Del. C.</i> ch. 70, subch. I .....	1, 15, 17
Affordable Manufactured Housing Act, 25 <i>Del. C.</i> ch. 70, subch. III.....	1, 10-15
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7001 .....	18
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7002 .....	19
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7003 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7040 .....	10
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7041 .....	18
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7042 .....	11, 12
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7043 .....	11, 15
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7044 .....	11
79 <i>Del. Laws</i> ch. 63 .....	10

**Rules**

Superior Court Civil Rule 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
Superior Court Civil Rule 56 .....	3, 8, 24
